CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS FOR OVERLAY AND RECONSTRUCTION OF RACE STREET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code (the "Act") authorizes political subdivisions to contract with each other to facilitate the governmental functions and services of said political subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, the City of Everman and Tarrant County are local governments with the authority to enter into interlocal agreements pursuant to the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City and Tarrant County have negotiated an interlocal cooperation agreement for the overlay and reconstruction of Race Street; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the public interest of the City to approve the interlocal cooperation agreement with the Tarrant County and to authorize the City Manager to execute said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Everman hereby approves the interlocal cooperation agreement with Tarrant County for the overlay and reconstruction of Race Street, in substantially the form of that attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A" and further authorizes the City Manager to execute said interlocal cooperation agreement on behalf of the City of Everman.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 19th day of March, 2024.

	APPROVED:	
	Ray Richardson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		

Mindi Parks, City Secretary	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

Lan'Tiqua Burks, Asst. City Attorney 4895-9447-9532, v. 1

Exhibit A Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with Tarrant County for Overlay and Reconstruction of Race Street

[to be attached]